Dated: 07.12.2015 Court: 1 Item No. 35

# SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 30103, 32072</u> AND 33130 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

T.K. THOMAS & ORS.

....Petitioners

Versus

THE PARISTHITHY SAMRAKSHANA JANAKEEYA SAMITHI &ORS.

...Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

# **SLP © 30103 OF 2015**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Notice.

Until further orders, status quo, as of today, shall be maintained by the parties from today."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the 13 respondents on 16.11.2015 through registered A.D post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from all the 13 respondents so far

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has on 04.12.2015 filed affidavit of valuation

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the 13 respondents.

#### **SLP © 33130 OF 2015**

2015.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice on the special leave petition as well as on the prayer for interim relief.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve a set of special leave petition paper books on the standing counsel for the State of Kerala.

Tag with Special Leave Petition No.30103 of

List the matter on 07 December, 2015."

....2/-

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the 13 respondents on 30.11.2015 through registered A.D post as well as dasti. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from all the 13 respondents so far. Counsel for the petitioner has also on 05.12.2015 filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of all the 13 respondents stating therein that Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 8, 9 and 11 to 13 have been served. Respondent Nos. 6 & 7 refused to accept and Respondent No. 10 has not been served. The Counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of serving copy of pleadings on standing counsel for State of Kerala.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 10.

## **SLP © 32072 OF 2015**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th November, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Notice.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.30103 of 2015."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the 21 respondents through registered A.D post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from all the 21 respondents so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the 21 respondents.

The matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 05th day of December, 2015.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR