ITEM NO.21 + 44

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)..... of 2015 CC No(s). 22073/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/03/2015 in WPC No. 6361/2014 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SAJI ULAHANNAN AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file SLP and interim relief and office report)

WITH <u>SLP(C)</u> No..... of 2015 (CC No.22307 of 2015) (With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and Office Report)

<u>SLP(C) No..... of 2015 (CC No.22326 of 2015)</u> (With appln.(s) for C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 16/12/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mathuew Khuzalnapan, Adv. (CC No.22073/15 & Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

22326/15) Mr. Abir Phukan, Adv.

> Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv. Mr. Shreyas Mehrotra, Adv.

Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv. Ms. Swechha Malik, Adv.

(PC 22307/15) Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

(MAHABIR SINGH) COURT MASTER

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following $\underline{\text{O} \ R \ D \ E \ R}$

Heard.

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

2

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag along with SLP(C) No.30103 of 2015 and connected matters.

Status quo, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties.

(VEENA KHERA) COURT MASTER